Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss includes also
currency forwards and the cross-currency and interest rate swap that are used to hedge
against financial risks but for which no hedge accounting is applied. Fair value changes
related to derivatives for which hedge accounting is applied are accumulated in other
comprehensive income during hedge accounting and recycled to statement of income
when hedge accounting related to sales transaction ceases, and to value of inventory
when hedge accounting related to purchase transaction ceases. The recurring
measurement of derivative instruments at fair value is based on commonly applied
valuation methods and uses observable market-based variables based on which these
measurements are categorised in the fair value hierarchy as level 2 fair values. The fair
values of other instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss are partly based

IAS 39

31 Dec 2017, restated*
MEUR Note

Measured
at cost or

amortised cost

Measured at fair
value through other

comprehensive
income

Measured at fair
value through
profit or loss Total

Available-for-sale investments 0.2 - - 0.2

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets 7.4 - - 7.4

Derivative assets 31 - 12.1 7.3 19.4

Accounts receivable and other non-interest-bearing receivables 17 649.4 - - 649.4

Cash and cash equivalents 28 309.1 - - 309.1

Total financial assets 966.2 12.1 7.3 985.6

Interest-bearing liabilities 29 795.2 - - 795.2

Derivative liabilities 31 - 0.3 6.1 6.4

Accounts payable and other non-interest-bearing liabilities 18 472.2 - - 472.2

Total financial liabilities 1,267.4 0.3 6.1 1,273.8

* Additional information is disclosed in notes 1, Accounting principles for the consolidated financial statements, and 36, Adoption of the new and amended IFRS standards, impact on the financial statements.

on non-market vased variables, and, therefore, these measurements are categorised in
the fair value hierarchy as level 3 fair values. Other items are recognised on balance sheet
at amortised cost and information about their fair values is presented under each
respective note to the extent that the difference between the book value and fair value is
significant.

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets mainly consist of deferred